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April 21, 2015 

 

Tony Leavitt, Associate Planner 

Planning & Community Development 

City of Kirkland 

123 5th Ave. 

Kirkland, WA 98033 

 

 

RE:  Barto Residence Front Yard Setback Variance 

 4617 Lake Washington Boulevard NE (VAR13-00426) 

 

Dear Mr. Leavitt: 

 

R.W. Thorpe & Associates, Inc. has been retained by Mr. Mike Barto to provide this land use 

analysis to support an application to obtain a variance to facilitate the construction of a replacement 

single-family residence on real property commonly known as 4617 Lake Washington Boulevard in the 

City of Kirkland, also known as King County Tax Parcel No. 4104500050 (“Property”).  The requested 

variance would reduce the front yard setback for the replacement residence from the required 30 feet to 7 

feet.  See KZC 20.30.070.  Based upon our analysis of the Property and others in the immediate vicinity, it 

is our conclusion that the Property is burdened by special circumstances related to shape, size, and 

location that merit the approval of the variance.  It is also our opinion that the requested variance will not 

be detrimental to other properties or improvements in the area and does not constitute a special privilege.  

The conclusions are based upon unique circumstances of the Property and the variance criteria analysis 

described below. 

 

The Property is located within the Water District III zone.  The Property consists of 

approximately 2,224 square feet as shown on the Topographic & Boundary Survey and the Proposed 

Variance Site Plan, attached hereto as Exhibits A and B, respectively.  As depicted, the Property is 

roughly square, with the east and west boundaries consisting of approximately 48.8 feet and the north 

and south boundary lines consisting of 42.7 feet and 48.5 feet, respectively.  The minimum lot size for the 

WD-III zoning district is 3,600 square feet for a detached dwelling unit.  See KZC 20.30.070.  The Property 

is a legally nonconforming lot with regard to minimum lot size requirements.   

 

The Property is currently improved with a dilapidated, detached single-family residence 

containing a footprint of approximately 904 square feet.  According to King County records, the existing 

residence was originally constructed in 1940.  As such, the existing residence has met or exceeded its 

expected lifetime, and a new residence constructed with modern building techniques, practices, 

materials, and amenities is desired.  The proposal is to demolish the existing single-family residence and 

construct a new residence with a building footprint of approximately 648 square feet—a substantially 
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smaller footprint than the existing residence.  At its closest point, the existing residence is located 2.9 feet 

from the front property line and does not meet the front yard setback requirement.  The WD-III zoning 

district requires that new buildings be located a minimum of 30 feet from the front property line.  See 

KZC 20.30.070.  In order to construct a single-family residence with even a minimally reasonable size and 

functionality, any new residence on the Property will require a variance from the front yard setback.  To 

approve a variance the City must find that the application meets the variance criteria.  The following is 

our response to the criteria. 

 

1. “The variance will not be materially detrimental to the property or improvements in the area 

of the subject property or to the City in part or as a whole” KZC 120.20.1 

 

The variance will not be materially detrimental to the property or improvements in the area.  See 

KZC 120.20.1.  Each of the lots in the immediate vicinity of the Property are residential properties within 

the same WD-III zoning district; single-family residences to the north, northwest, west, and southwest, 

and a duplex to the south.  The proposed single-family residence on the Property is an outright permitted 

use within the WD-III zoning district, regardless of whether the variance is approved.  See KZC 20.20.070.   

 

The proposed residence has been situated on the Property to ensure compliance with the three 

remaining setback requirements along the common property lines with the three adjacent residential 

properties.  Specifically, the rear setback will be 10 feet as required by KZC 20.30.070.  The north sideyard 

setback will be 5 feet as required by KZC 20.30.070.  The south sideyard setback will actually be 17.1 feet, 

far in excess of the minimum 5 feet as required by KZC 20.30.070.  In short, the rear and sideyard setbacks 

will meet and/or exceed applicable setbacks, fully ensuring that the adjoining residential properties are 

not adversely impacted by the location of the replacement residence.  Moreover, it is noteworthy that this 

proposal represents a significant improvement over existing conditions.  Since 1940, the south portion of 

the existing residence has actually been constructed over the property line by nearly 2 feet, and the north 

side of the residence has been located within 3.6 feet of the north property line.  Additionally, even 

though the variance application seeks to reduce the front yard setback to 7 feet, this represents a 

significant improvement over existing conditions, in which the residence is located 2.9 feet from the front 

property line.  Similarly, the existing residence has a footprint of approximately 904 square feet, whereas 

the footprint of the proposed residence will only be 648 square feet.  Clearly, granting the variance will 

not be detrimental to the property or improvements in the vicinity. 

   

The proposed residence will also be constructed landward of the immediate adjacent residential 

structures, thereby preserving any views that may be enjoyed by those properties.  A title review of the 

Property confirms that it is not benefitted by an appurtenant easement for access.  As such, by necessity, 

the proposed residence will take its access directly from Lake Washington Boulevard and will eliminate 

any concern for potential access conflicts with the adjacent property owners. 

 

On the east side, where the variance to reduce the front yard setback has been requested, the 

property abuts Lake Washington Boulevard.  Based on measurements taken on the King County 

Interactive Mapping website, the nearest structure to the east property line of the subject property is 

approximately 108 feet.  This separation, which is more far in excess of the distance that is required 

within the WD-III zone, will assist in minimizing any perceived impacts that may be created by the 

proposed residence.  In addition to the distance between the Property and the single-family residence to 

the east, there is an elevation change of approximately 20 feet.  This elevation change results in the 
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proposed residence being approximately 20 feet lower; reducing visual impacts to views to and from 

Lake Washington Boulevard.  

 

Improvements in the area include all public utilities, a pedestrian sidewalk and bicycle lane.  

Reducing the front setback from 30 feet will have no impact on these improvements.  All utilities, 

including electrical power are underground.  The bicycle lane is on the east side of Lake Washington 

Boulevard furthest away from the proposed residence.  The pedestrian sidewalk adjacent to the front 

yard setback is located approximately 9 feet away from the proposed residence.  The proposed residence 

has been designed to have an on-site turnaround for vehicles, which will avoid situations in which 

vehicles are backed onto Lake Washington Boulevard and avoids concerns regarding using any portion 

of the public sidewalk for such maneuvers.  No additional impacts will be created beyond what exists 

now inasmuch as the existing residence is located in close proximity to the sidewalk. 

 

Finally, as indicated, the Property is currently improved with a dilapidated, detached single-

family residence and has been used for residential purposes since 1940.  As such, the proposed residence 

will be similar in use and density to the existing structure, thereby insuring that there are no new impacts 

to public services. 

 

2. “The variance is necessary because of special circumstances regarding the size, shape, 

topography, or location of the subject property, or the location of a preexisting improvement 

on the subject property that conformed to the Zoning Code in effect when the improvement 

was constructed”  KZC 120.20.2 

 

The requested variance to reduce the front yard setback is a result of the size, shape, and location 

of the Property.  As stated above, the Property is approximately 48.5 feet deep along the south property 

line and approximately 42.7 feet deep along the north property line; resulting in a special circumstance 

related to the size of any potential building envelope as a result of the required setbacks.  Strict 

compliance with the 30-foot front yard setback and the 10-foot rear yard setback, would result in a 

building envelope of approximately 5.6 feet in depth measured from the midpoint of the front property 

line, perpendicular to the rear lot line.  For obvious reasons, this area is not adequate for a reasonable use 

within the WD-III zone. 

 

In addition to the size of the Property, the square shape results in a special circumstance 

requiring the granting of a variance to accommodate a reasonable use.  In general, lots within the 

immediate vicinity of this Property are rectangular in shape, rather than square.  Properties, residential 

properties more so than commercial properties, are generally created in a rectangular shape to 

accommodate the larger front and rear yard setbacks that are typical of residential zones.  This is the case 

in the WD-III zoning district, where the combined front and rear setbacks total 40 feet, versus the total 10 

feet for the side yard setbacks.  The special circumstance relating to the shape of the Property prohibits it 

from complying with the larger front yard setback. 

 

Lastly, the Property is also located within 200 feet of Lake Washington, subjecting it to the City’s 

Shoreline Master Program (SMP).  The Property is within the Residential Medium/High Density shoreline 

environment designation, which requires that a view corridor, measuring 30 percent of the average parcel 

width, be provided.  The average parcel width of the Property is approximately 48.7 feet, requiring a 

view corridor of 14.6 feet which is shown on the proposed Variance Site Plan as the proposed setback 
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from the south property line.  Because of the location of the Property, additional land area is required for 

a public view corridor resulting in a reduced area for the private residence. 

 

3. “The variance will not constitute a grant of special privilege to the subject property which is 

inconsistent with the general rights that this code allows to other property in the same area 

and zone as the subject property.”  KZC 120.20.3 

 

If approved, the requested variance will allow for the construction of a detached single-family 

residence, which is an outright permitted use within the WD-III zoning district.  See KZC 20.20.070.  The 

proposed single-family residential use is consistent and compatible with surrounding uses, all of which 

are residential in nature.  Denying the variance would more than likely eliminate any reasonable use 

identified as a permitted use in KZC 20.20 Permitted Uses.  The only uses identified in the permitted use 

table that could be accomplished on the Property would be a public park or public utility—uses that 

would undoubtedly draw even greater consternation from adjoining landowners than the continuation of 

the residential use that has characterized the property for the last 75 years.  All others uses permitted 

within the same zone would not be capable of construction within the allowable 5.6 feet of buildable area 

described above. 

 

We respectfully request that you take these findings into consideration when you make a 

recommendation on the variance application.  If you have any questions or require additional 

information, please feel free to contact Robert W. Thorpe, AICP or Lee A. Michaelis, AICP of this office at 

rwta@rwta.com or 206.624.6239.  Our professional credentials as expert witnesses in land use matters can 

be found on our website at www.rwta.com. 

 

Sincerely, 

R.W. Thorpe & Associates, Inc 

 

 

 

 

Robert W. Thorpe, AICP Lee A. Michaelis, AICP 

President/Principal Planning Director/Senior Associate 

 

Attachment A – Topographic & Boundary Survey 

Attachment B – Variance Site Plan 

Attachment C – Site Photos 
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